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Access for Children to International Justice 

I. Introduction 

International human rights bodies have been giving increasing attention to children’s rights 

and becoming more sensitive to them, as a consequence they are establishing new rules and policies 

to protect these rights, using as a reference point the Convention on the Rights of the Child. Even 

though children enjoy a broad protection under international human rights law, and several 

international instruments recognize their right to a special protection from the States, the use of 

universal and regional human rights mechanisms to protect their rights is not yet common or well 

developed, leaving children vulnerable to have their rights violated since they do not have a true 

access to redress mechanisms. 1 

International justice for children examines the “international standards concerning children’s 

human rights and the issue of children’s access to international justice”2 International justice is often 

perceived as a dimension of criminal justice issues only. 3 However, the legal protection of children 

in justice systems, in conjunction with the children’s right to participate in proceedings, goes beyond 

children in conflict with the law. 4 It involves all children that are in contact with justice systems, like 

criminal, administrative or civil proceedings. 

In the access to justice, children usually face the same barriers as anyone else, including lack 

of awareness about their rights and the existence of redress mechanisms, courts fees, lack of trust in 

the system, or fear of stigma, and lack of information about where to go and whom to call to benefit 

from advice and assistance. 5 Few children know of the existence of human rights mechanisms, and 

less how to use them to pursue a remedy for violations of their rights. 6 The complexity of the justice 

systems also makes them even more difficult to understand for children. 7 Additionally, children face 
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other obstacles due to their status as children, in particular the lack of legal capacity to initiate 

judicial proceedings. 8  

Children’s rights in the justice systems, especially their ability to enforce their rights, are 

largely neglected. 9 Children in several justice systems are not view as right holders, but as objects of 

pity and charity, or mere property of their parents. 10 As a result, only few of the complaints dealt 

with by international and regional human rights mechanisms have been initiated by children. Most 

of the cases in which children are involved or named as applicants, were first initiated and pursued 

by adults. 11  

Many of the applications have been submitted by parents and children together, since 

parents are often their children’s strongest advocates, yet this situation can leave children with very 

little or no involvement in the procedure. 12 Furthermore, parents can also be the main violators of 

their children’s rights, either directly or indirectly, putting children and parents in direct conflict. 13 

Given children’s initially dependent status on their parents, especially babies or very young children 

that cannot search or initiate a redress mechanism on their own, 14 is important to ensure that 

applications submitted by or on behalf of children are in fact pursuing their best interests and not 

the parent’s interests. 15 

The UN Committee on the Rights of the Child realized the lack of a remedy system in the 

protection of children’s rights in international justice, and therefore established an individual 

complaint mechanism to give children the opportunity to access an international body to address 

violations of their rights. Nevertheless, in order to ensure a true protection of children rights by the 

international community, the existing regional mechanisms should also ensure that the rights of the 

child are protected under their systems, and that children have access to their complaint mechanisms 
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to denounce violations of their rights. 

This study will address the right to access to international justice for children. How it has 

been defined and the main barriers children often face to implement this right. Furthermore, it will 

analyze the existing legal framework on the rights to access to justice in the universal and in the 

regional systems of protections of human rights, in order to conclude that this right is broadly 

protected in the existing legal instruments as a fundamental right of every person. The right to 

access for children is not specifically addressed in the international instruments however, the 

jurisprudence of the international bodies and courts recognize this right as an essential right that 

children have.  

The study will continue with the analysis of the treatment that children are given in the 

jurisprudence of the European and in the Inter-American system of human rights. Even though the 

jurisprudence related to the right to access to justice for children is not widely developed, both 

courts have established flexible approaches to their admissibility requirements when the application 

is related to children’s rights. Moreover, both courts have recognized the special condition of 

children and have ruled that children are entitled to a special protection. 

Following, the main principles and elements of a child-friendly justice will be explained in 

order to analyze the elements or principles that the international courts are failing to implement. 

Even though the international courts have developed the right to access to justice for children, in 

order to ensure a justice system that takes into account the needs of children is necessary to increase 

the implementation of all the elements of a child-friendly justice. Finally the study will conclude with 

some possible measures that can be taken to promote and implement an international child-friendly 

justice. 
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II. Right to Access to Justice  

The right to access to justice can be defined as the “ability to obtain a just and timely remedy 

for violations of rights as put forth in national and international norms and standards,” 16 and this 

incorporates “a quick, effective and fair response to protect rights, prevent or solve disputes and 

control abuse of power through a transparent and efficient process in which mechanisms are 

available, affordable and accountable”. 17 This right applies to all children that are in contact with a 

justice system, 18 including international jurisdictions, as well as alternative and restorative dispute 

resolution mechanisms. 19 In sum, children who have their rights violated in any sphere should be 

able to choose to justice and claim redress. 20 

Access to justice encompasses various elements, like the right to relevant information, to an 

effective remedy, to a fair trial, and to be heard, all in accordance with the principle of non-

discrimination. 21 Moreover, the right to access to justice also involves the legal empowerment of 

children; this means that all children should be enabled to claim their rights. 22 This ability should be 

guarantee through the access to legal and other services, child rights education, counseling, and 

support from knowledgeable adults. 23 

Access to justice is “not just a fundamental right in itself, but also an essential prerequisite 

for the protection and promotion of all other human rights.” 24 Under international law, States are 

obliged to develop appropriate national mechanisms to enable children to have access to effective 

remedies when their rights have been violated.25 However, to reinforce and complement the national 

system, complaint mechanisms have also been established at the regional 26 and international level. 27 

Almost all major human rights treaties have set up mechanisms to evaluate their implementation in 

the countries, including individual and/or collective complaints, petitions, or communications. 28 
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Therefore the access to regional and international mechanisms is also a fundamental part of the right 

to access to justice that should not be forgotten.  

Nevertheless, child‐ friendly mechanisms are lacking in the international and regional human 

rights sphere. 29 Barriers to access international justice, are almost the same as in national levels. One 

of the main obstacles that children face when trying to access to justice is their lack of legal capacity 

to act without parents or representatives. 30 Children usually depend on the support provided by 

adults, yet often these adults are not aware of children’s rights or do not know how to best support 

their children. 31 This obstacle is enhanced when there is a conflict of interests between the child and 

his or her parents, or where the perpetrator of the violation is within the child’s family. 32 

Other barriers children often encounter when searching access to justice is the lack of 

awareness of the rights of the child, restrictions on the initiation of or participation in proceedings, 

the complexity of procedures, lack of training of relevant officials, discrimination, costs of 

proceedings, cultural and social norms, and/or physical barriers. 33 Furthermore, when a child 

achieves to access a justice system, often the decisions taken during the process are imposed without 

any explanation or clarification of the possible consequences to children. 34 Hence, developing 

child‐ friendly procedures at the international level would contribute to improving children’s access 

to justice. 35 

III. International Legal Framework 

The right to access to justice for children is guaranteed under several international human 

rights treaties. The protection of this right has evolved along with the evolution of the definition of 

the child and with the development of the rights of children. 
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a. Universal Conventions 

The Convention on the Rights of the Child is the main international instrument that protects 

children’s rights; however, before its adoption there were other instruments that protected their 

rights. These instruments were the Geneva Declaration of the Rights of the Child of 1924, and the 

Universal Declaration of the Rights of the Child of 1959, which were the first charters created to 

protect children. 36 In this early stage of the evolution of the rights of the child, the right to access to 

justice was not mentioned since these short documents only contained few principles focused on the 

protection adults should gave to children. 37 They were based on the idea that children need adult 

protection to ensure the exercise of their rights and did not consider children themselves as subjects 

of rights. 38  

The crucial evolution of the protection of the rights of the child, and therefore of the right 

to access to justice, started with the international human rights binding framework. This new 

framework started in 1976 with the Covenant on Civil and Political Rights and the Covenant on 

Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, which provided a legal obligation to the States to respect 

human rights. 39 Later, in 1989, the UN General Assembly adopted the text of the Convention on 

the Rights of the Child. Since the adoption of this convention many countries have ratified it and 

today nearly all States are parties. Only Somalia and the United States have not yet ratified it, but 

they have signed it, indicating their support.40 

The Convention on the Rights of the Child is the first instrument that recognizes children as 

rights holders.41 Consequently, ratifying States recognize that children are entitled to a special 

protection and must ensure that children’s rights are being fulfilled and respected for all the children 

under their jurisdiction; including the right to access to justice. 42 This right is not explicitly 
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mentioned in the Convention; yet, the Committee on the Rights of the Child has held that the right 

to an effective remedy is an implicit requirement of the Convention. 43 Furthermore, article 12 

establishes the child’s right to be heard in any judicial or administrative proceedings affecting them, 

either directly or through a representative or an appropriate body, is a fundamental element of the 

right to access to justice and one of the core principles of the Convention. 44 

 The main contribution of the Convention on the Rights of the Child is that it establishes 

four main principles that must be taken into account when interpreting any right or action 

concerning a child: non-discrimination; devotion to the best interests of the child; the right to life, 

survival and development; and respect for the views of the child. 45 These principles establish core 

indicators to ensure that a justice system, national or international, is child‐ friendly and effective in 

the protection and fulfillment of children’s rights. 46 

To complement the protection of children, some other Conventions that address general 

human rights can also be applied to children, the most important ones are the International 

Covenants on Civil and Political Rights and on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights , 47 the 

Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women (CEDAW), 48 the 

International Convention on the Protection of the Rights of All Migrant Workers and Members of 

Their Families, 49 and the Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities. 50 Most of these 

conventions recognize the right to access to justice in their provisions, and some establish 

international mechanisms to protect the rights established in them. 51 
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b. Regional Conventions 

1. European System 

The right to access to justice for children is also protected in the regional conventions. In 

Europe, the rights of children are protected under the European Convention on Human Rights, the 

European Social Charter, the European Convention on the Exercise of Children’s Rights and, most 

recently, the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union. 52 Furthermore, most of these 

conventions provide redress mechanisms for violations of the rights contained within their articles. 53  

The main convention in the European system is the European Convention for the 

Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms. The European Convention does not 

contain a specific provision regarding children; however, article 1 on the States’ obligation to respect 

Human Rights, establishes that States “shall secure to everyone within their jurisdiction the rights 

and freedoms defined in Section I of this Convention.” Therefore, with this article the rights of 

children are also protected under the Convention. 54 Following this line, article 6 recognizes the right 

to a fair trial and to an effective remedy, which based on article 1, also applies to children. 55  

Besides, the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union guarantees the right to 

an effective remedy and to a fair trial, including legal aid to those who lack sufficient resources. 56 

The European Social Charter is also an important instrument under the European system; however, 

the importance of this Charter is that is the major European treaty that secures children’s rights, and 

under this treaty children have access to collective complaint mechanisms.57 Finally, the European 

Convention on the Exercise of Children's Rights includes a chapter on procedural measures to 

promote the exercise of children's rights, this chapter lists the procedural rights a child has, and the 

role judicial authorities and representatives should have to ensure the exercise of those rights. 58 
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2. Inter-American system 

In the Inter-American system, the core instruments are the American Declaration of the 

Rights and Duties of Man and the American Convention on Human Rights. These conventions 

protect human rights of children and adolescents under the jurisdiction of member states of the 

Organization of American States. 59  

The American Declaration recognizes the rights to a fair trial in its Article XVIII; 60 

however, it still views children as people that deserve assistance and care, but not as right holders. 61 

On the contrary, the American Convention on Human Rights managed to surpass this limited idea 

of children and considers them as right holders. 62 Article 19 of the American Convention addresses 

the special status of children and establishes that they are entitled to a superior protection of the 

State. Furthermore, this Convention guarantees the right to a fair trial in its article 8, which can also 

be applied to children to guarantee their access to justice based on article 2, which establishes that 

“all persons are equal before the law and have the rights and duties established in this Declaration, 

without distinction as to race, sex, language, creed or any other factor.”  63 

Furthermore, other instruments of the Inter-American system that protect children’s rights 

and have complaint mechanisms are the Additional Protocol to the American Convention on 

Human Rights in the Area of Economic, Social and Cultural Rights "Protocol of San Salvador", and 

the Inter-American Convention on the Prevention, Punishment and Eradication of Violence against 

Women "Convention of Belem do Pará." 64 The Inter-American Convention on the Elimination of 

All Forms of Discrimination against Person with Disabilities even though it does not have a 

complaint mechanisms, it is a key convention to “prevent and eliminate all forms of discrimination 

against persons with disabilities and to promote their full integration into society.” 65 



 12 

In sum, the universal and regional human rights instruments protect children’s rights within 

their different conventions, and recognize in them their right to access to justice. Also, most of 

those instruments guarantee the promotion and protection of the rights of children by establishing 

complaint mechanisms in order to provide redress for violations of those rights.  

IV. International Justice in the European and Inter-American Systems  

Recently, bodies established by the international instruments listed above have paid 

increasing attention to children’s rights and have become more sensitive to children’s issues. 66 

International regional systems have different standards to protect children’s rights, like the European 

Court of Human Rights and the Inter‐ American Commission and Court. The bodies that form 

these systems base their judgments mainly on their regional instruments, yet they take the 

Convention of the Rights of the Child as a reference point when resolving cases concerning 

children. 67  

a. European System of Human Rights 

In the European System, cases involving violations of children right’s have been given 

different treatment in diverse moments depending on the evolution of the system. Currently, the 

European Court on Human Rights can receive individual complaints; while, the European 

Committee of Social Rights receives collective complaints made by certain organizations, including 

NGOs, against States that have accepted this procedure. 68 This mechanism has proved to be very 

efficient in relation to children rights’ cases, because it allows NGO’s to file complaint on behalf of 

children. 69 Also, since there is no specific requirement that the applicant should be the direct victim, 

it does not bring issues of capacity of children. 70 However, due to the scope of this study, only the 

treatment given to children in the European Court on Human Rights will be analyzed. 
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The individual complaint mechanism of the European Court is stated in article 34 of the 

European Convention. Article 34 guarantees the right of individual application, which gives 

individuals the right to take legal action at an international level. 71 This article does not establish 

specific legal capacity requirements to file a complaint; therefore, a child can start an application 

even if he or she does not have legal standing before the national court of his or her country. 72 

However, the complainant must be a direct victim of a human rights violation and have exhausted 

all domestic remedies. 73 

As a result of the direct victim requirement, in the first period of the individual complaints 

mechanism, which was until the late 1990s when the European Commission on Human Rights still 

existed, the parent’s application on behalf of his or her child used to be declared inadmissible. 74 This 

was because the parent was not the direct victim of the violation, however, the child’s application 

made by him alone was accepted. 75 After the Commission was dissolved, the European Court of 

Human Rights continued to accept complaints lodged by children only.  

According to the European Court’s jurisprudence, any individual or legal entity can exercise 

the right of individual application, regardless of their nationality, place of residence, civil status, 

situation or legal capacity. 76 Additionally, article 47 of the Rules of the Court establishes a list of 

requirements that any application should have to be admitted, and none of these requirements 

prevent children to file an individual complaint. 77 In theory children alone can file complaints 

directly to the European Court, yet in practice there have been few complaints whose main applicant 

has been a child.78 

In this regard, the European Court of Human Rights has created a number of exceptions to 

the direct victim rule as well as other admissibility rules, taking into consideration the specific 
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vulnerability of children, but also the necessity to ensure that the protection granted by the 

European Convention is practical and effective.79 These exceptions have been elaborated on a case-

by-case basis which gives the notion that the European Court’s approach to the direct victim rule is 

flexible and guided by the standard of providing children an effective protection. 80 The exceptions 

to the direct victim requirement are often related to the closeness of the links between the victim 

and the person filling the complaint on his or her behalf. 81 The Court has also taken into account 

the qualifications and interests of the person that is representing the child. 82 

Throughout the jurisprudence of the European Court there are several cases in which the 

court gave a special protection to children, specifically regarding exceptions to the admissibility 

requirements. Listed below are various examples of the cases in which the European Court has 

taken a flexible approach concerning children’s rights violations. 

1. Relevant cases in the European system concerning children 

Several issues can be raised when protecting children’s rights in the European system, hence 

only some significant issues will be studied. In order to analyze the Court’s approach in its 

jurisprudence to the protection of children’s rights, is necessary to begin with the cases in which the 

European Commission and Court had adopted a flexible approach to the admissibility requirements 

when addressing children’s rights violations.  

In the S.P., D.P., and A.T. v the United Kingdom case, the applicants complaint of the delay in 

the care proceedings concerning their placement with their long-term foster parents. 83 The 

application before the Commission was introduced by Mr. Clements on behalf of the children, who 

was the solicitor who represented them in those childcare proceedings. 84 The United Kingdom 

alleged that children could be represented before the Commission only by either their mother or the 



 15 

local authority and not by a person without parental responsibility. Even tough Mr. Clements did 

not represent the children in all domestic proceedings the Commission stated that he was the most 

appropriate representation for the children. 85 

The Commission considered a number of relevant factors to reach this conslusion, including 

whether other or more appropriate representation existed or was available, the nature of the links 

between Mr. Clements and the children, the object and scope of the application introduced on their 

behalf and whether there were any conflicts of interest. 86 Nevertheless, most important of all to 

accept this application, the Commission acknowledged that the involvement of children is “a special 

feature which attracts considerations not necessarily applicable where adult applicants are 

concerned.” 87 It stated that “children must generally rely on other persons to present their claims 

and represent their interests, and may not be of an age or capacity to authorize steps to be taken on 

their behalf in any real sense.” 88 

The Commission also affirmed that there had been a growing recognition of the 

vulnerability of children and the need to provide them with a special protection. 89 Furthermore, it 

reiterated that the object and purpose of the European Convention, as an instrument of protection, 

requires that its provisions be interpreted and applied so as to ensure that the protection granted by 

it is practical and effective. 90 

One key procedural protection for children is the appointment of a guardian to assist the 

child and to represent him or her before any administrative and judicial authorities.91 Therefore, a 

second important issue in this case concerning the protection of children’s rights is the issue of 

whether a more appropriate representation existed or was available than the one being provided by 

the person filing the complaint. 92 The problem of identifying the person who was more suitable to 
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represent a child was raised in this case concerning the conflict between the natural parent and the 

person appointed by the authorities to act as a guardian. 93 

The Commission recognized that in this case, the applicants did not had the option of being 

represented by their parents or the local authority, leaving Mr. Clements as the most apropiate 

representation for the children. 94 Furthermore, the Commission noted that Mr. Clements acted in 

the child care proceedings as the solicitor appointed to protect the children's interests, giving strong 

links between them. Finally, the Commision also took into account the possible existence of conflict 

of interests between the children and Mr. Clements, however, it councluded that there was any 

possible conflict of interest. 

 In sum, in this case the Commission established that children’s vulnerability justifies this less 

“restrictive or technical approach” to the rule of the direct victim. 95 It also weighted the key 

elements to ensure that the children were being appropriately represented by examining the links 

between the representative and the children, and by analyzing possible conflict of interests between 

them. The Commission gave a flexible approach to the admissibility requirements in this case 

because children were involved. As a result it enhanced the protection of the rights of the children 

involved. 

The European Court reiterated this flexible approach in cases of violations of children’s 

rights in Guisto-Bornacin vs. Italy. The Court affirmed also that a too restrictive approach regarding 

children’s representation before the Convention bodies must be avoided. 96 In this case, the 

applicants were Mr. Alessandro Giusto and Ms. Maria Chiara Bornacin. They stated that they were 

also acting on behalf of V. (third applicant), a Belarusian girl who they wanted to adopt. 97 However, 

they were unable to adopt V. because Belarus decided to suspend all international adoption 
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procedures. 98 Despite the fact that later Italy and Belarus signed a bilateral protocol in which Belarus 

undertook to conclude the adoption procedures pending, they were not able to adopt V. and the girl 

was repatriated. 99 

The Court reiterated the Commission’s list of elements that should be analyzed concerning 

the representation of children, including the links between the children and their “representatives”, 

the object and scope of the application and whether there are any conflicts of interests. 100 In the 

present case, the Court stated that the first two applicants did not possess the necessary 

qualifications to act on the child's behalf in judicial proceedings because they did not exercised any 

parental responsibility over V., since the procedure for V.'s adoption was unsuccessful. 101 Also, 

because no power of attorney was signed in their favor and they had never applied to the Italian 

authorities to be appointed as V.'s guardians based on their situation. 102 To sum up, all these 

elements are crucial in order to ensure that when the child is being heard through a representative, 

the representative is the most adequate and is aware that he or she represents only the interests of 

the child and not the interests of other persons, institutions or bodies. 103 

This is the situation of Scozzari and Giunta vs. Italy, where the mother was entitled to apply on 

behalf of her child.104 The applicants in this case were the mother and grandmother of the children. 

According to the facts of the case, the applicants’ two sons/grandsons were placed by court order in 

the “Il Forteto” children’s home, where two of the principal leaders and co-founders had been 

convicted of sexual abuse of three handicapped people in their care. 105 This order was issued since 

criminal proceedings were initiated against the mother for offences against her children. 106 The 

Court held that there had been a violation of Article 8 (right to respect for family life) of the 

Convention for the uninterrupted placement of the two boys in“Il Forteto”. 107 
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The importance of the case for this study is the exception made by the Commission and the 

European Court to the admissibility requirements in order to protect the children’s rights. In this 

regard, the government objected the mother's standing to act on her children's behalf. 108 It affirmed 

that there was a conflict of interests between the children and the mother due to the criminal 

proceedings that were initiated against the mother. 109 Nevertheless, the Commission stated that the 

children in this case were also applicants and that there was nothing to prevent minors from 

applying to the Commission. 110 Moreover, the Commission affirmed that there was all the more 

reason to allow them to do so since they were represented by a mother who had a conflict of 

interest with the guardian entitled by the public authorities. 111  

In this regard, the European Court also pointed out its previous criteria, which established 

that, even though in principle a person who is not entitled under domestic law to represent another 

cannot act before the Court in the name of the other person, this person could act in exceptional 

circumstances.112 Consequently, the Court stated that in this case the minors could apply to the 

Court, especially since they were “represented by a mother who was in conflict with the authorities 

and criticized their decisions and conduct as not being consistent with the rights guaranteed by the 

Convention.” 113  

The Court considered that when a conflict over a minor's interests exists between the natural 

parent and the guardian appointed by the authorities, “there is a danger that some of those interests 

will never be brought to the Court's attention and that the minor will be deprived of effective 

protection of his rights under the Convention.” 114 As a result, the Court concluded that in the 

present case, even though the mother had been deprived of parental rights, her standing as the 

natural mother was sufficient to afford her the necessary power to apply to the Court on their 

children's behalf. 115 
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Besides, the flexibility in the admissibility requirements, the European Court has also 

established some innovative jurisprudence related to children’s rights. In this regard, the first case 

before the European Court that involved the protection of children was Tyrer v UK in 1978.116 The 

case was referred to the Court by the European Commission of Human Rights. 117 In this case, the 

applicant, Anthony Tyrer, was a 15 year-old boy that was sentenced by the juvenile court to three 

strokes of the birch for taking part in an assault upon an older boy of his school. 118 Tyrer claimed 

that being beaten by state officials constituted torture or inhuman or degrading treatment or 

punishment. 119  

The case reached the Court and in the final judgment of April of 1978 it found that the 

sentence given amounted to degrading punishment in breach of Article 3 of the European 

Convention on Human Rights. 120 As a consequence of this case, corporal punishment of children in 

the United Kingdom was prohibited. 121 Even though in some later cases the Court concluded that 

corporal punishment of children did not qualified as a breach of the Convention,122 in this first case 

the Court established a precedent on the direction that the evolution and development of the rights 

of children took in the European Court a few years later. 

A second case before the European Court was brought just one year after the first one, 

Marckx v Belgium in 1979. This case was presented by Paula Marckx on behalf of herself and her 

daughter Alexandra, alleging violations of family life rights, associated specifically to the status of 

children born “out of wedlock.”123 In this case an unmarried Belgian mother complained that she 

and her daughter were denied certain rights that married mothers and their children had. 124 She 

alleged that in order to establish affiliation with her daughter she had to bring legal proceedings, 

while married mothers could rely only on the birth certificate. 125 Additionally, this recognition did 

not create a legal bond between her child and her family. This legal bonding was only created for 
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children of married women. 126 

This case was a representation of the approach the European court had regarding children’s 

rights at that time. In the judgment the main focus was the parent’s rights rather than the girl’s 

rights. The Court held that there had been a violation of the mother’s right to respect for private and 

family life, 127 in conjunction with a violation of the prohibition of discrimination.128 It only stated 

that the rights of the daughter were violated along with her mother’s regarding the maternal 

affiliation, the lack of a legal bond with her mother’s family and her inheritance rights since it 

impeded her mother’s freedom to choose how to dispose of her property. 129 

Another example of this approach was the Campbell and Cosans v. UK case.130 This case was 

also related to corporal punishment of children. The applicants in the case were Mrs. Campbell and 

Mrs. Cosans, who each of them had one child of compulsory school age. 131 They alleged that the use 

of corporal punishment as a disciplinary measure in the State schools in Scotland attended by their 

children constituted a treatment contrary to Article 3 of the Convention. They also alleged a 

violation of their right as a parent to ensure their son's education and teaching as guaranteed by 

Article 2 of Protocol No. 1. 132 

In this case, the Court concluded that the corporal punishment used as a disciplinary 

measure against children did not constitute a violation of article 3. 133 However, it stated that in case 

parents opposed to this punishment, it did constitute a violation of article 2 of Protocol No. 1 of the 

Convention, in relation to the respect for the parents’ religious and philosophical convictions in the 

course of their child’s education. 134 Also in this case, the Court focus was on protecting the parents’ 

rights rather than the children’s rights. 135 

 The European Court has been changing this paradigm along the years, and in recent years it 
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has been giving increasing attention to children’s rights and becoming more sensitive to them. For 

instance, in a more recent case involving children’s rights, D., H., and Others v. the Czech Republic in 

2000, the Court focused on protecting children’s rights. The applicants in this case were 18 children 

aged between 9 and 15. They alleged that they had been discriminated against in the enjoyment of 

their right to education. 136 Even though the Court found that there was no violation of the right to 

non-discrimination, it noted that the applicants may have lacked information and concrete evidence 

before the Court, and recognized that the education system concerning Roma children in the Czech 

Republic was not perfect. 137  

Although the European System of Human Rights is not replete with references to children’s 

rights, the case law of the European Court is a confirmation that the Court is flexible when 

accepting children’s applications. Especially when children file a complaint either alone or 

represented by their parents or a third person, the Court tries to guarantee that have the most 

adequate representation for them. Therefore, in the European system, children can invoke and are 

protected under the European Convention of Human Rights. 138 

b. Inter-American System of Human Rights 

The Inter-American system is formed by the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights 

and the Inter-American Court on Human Rights. This system works under a complaint mechanism 

that is initiated in the Inter-American Commission according to article 44 of the American 

Convention on Human Rights. This article states, “Any person or group of persons, or any 

nongovernmental entity legally recognized in one or more member states of the Organization, may 

lodge petitions with the Commission.” In the Inter-American system there are no specific provisions 

that allow children to file a petition, however, in practice complaints are initiated by parents and 
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national or regional NGO’s on behalf of children. 139  

After being filed, if the complaint meets the requirements set in articles 46 and 47, the 

Commission may declare it admissible. These requirements include the exhaustion of domestic 

remedies, and lodging the petition within a period of six months from the date of the last 

notification. 140 When the Commission receives a petition or communication it follows the procedure 

established in article 48 of the American Convention. 141  Furthermore, the Rapporteurship on the 

Rights of the Child of the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights provides specialized 

analysis to the petitions lodged with the Commission concerning alleged violations of human rights 

of children and adolescents. 142  

Later, if the State has not complied with the recommendations of the Commission’s report, 

the Commission can send the case to the Court if the State involved has accepted the Court’s 

jurisdiction. 143 In the cases that have been brought before the Inter-American Court, the main 

children’s rights that are being protected is the right to a special protection from the state set in 

article 19 of the American Convention, in conjunction with article 1. However, the Court also refers 

to and applies other international instruments like the Convention on the Rights of the Child, or the 

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, when they are relevant to the particular case. 144 

2. Relevant cases in the Inter-American system concerning children 

The Inter-American Commission and Court had established several criteria in its 

jurisprudence that enables child cases to be addressed in view of children special necessities.  In 

various cases the Commission has established some flexibility to the requirements set forth in article 

46 of the Convention related to the admissibility requirements of the petitions.  
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The first petition related to a child that was filed before the Commission was in 1997. Case 

11.312 Emilio Tec Pop (Guatemala), concerned a 14 years old boy, who had been deprived of his 

personal liberty by agents of the State of Guatemala for over four weeks. 145 The boy was taken to a 

military base in Coban where he was interrogated and beaten by soldiers. 146 In the admissibility 

stage, the Government affirmed that this case was inadmissible because the petitioners had failed to 

invoke domestic remedies. 147 However, the Commission established that Emilio’s father approached 

the national authorities and therefore invoked domestic remedies. 148  

The petition was lodged by Emilio’s father even though the direct victim of the violation was 

the boy. Contrary to the European system, in the Inter-American system anyone can file a complaint 

to denounce violations against another person, even when they are not the direct victims of the 

violation, eliminating with this a possible barrier for children to access to justice when someone else 

files the application on their behalf. 149  

Also, in this case is possible to see that, since the cases before the Inter-American system are 

not lodged by children, they face less problems related to the exhaustion of domestic remedies due 

to the lack of locus standi of children before most of the national courts in the region. In the previous 

case, the pre-requisite of the exhaustion of domestic remedies was fulfilled by the father. Therefore, 

even though the child could not access domestic remedies, the Commission concluded that these 

were exhausted. 150 

A more recent case before the Inter-American Court that also established some flexibility to 

the requirements set forth in article 46 of the Convention is Forneron and daughter v. Argentina. This 

case refers to the exercise of the right of guardianship and custody of a 6-year old child, Milagros 

Fornerón.151 The Forneron and daughter case is about a child that was handed over by her mother for 
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pre-adoptive care to a married couple, without the consent of her biological father. The State did not 

order or implement a visiting regime for the father despite numerous requests by Mr. Fornerón. The 

Inter-American Court concluded that the State was responsible for violating the right to the 

protection of the family of Mr. Fornerón and his biological daughter.152 

The relevance of this case is, the Commission’s criteria to determine if the requisite of 

exhaustion of domestic remedies was fulfilled or not.153 The Commission established that in the 

exhaustion of remedies, the “evaluation of the concept of a reasonable time in cases involving 

children’s rights is closely related to the scope of the obligation of special protection and 

consequently the obligation to act with diligence whenever issues affecting the human rights of 

children and adolescents are in dispute or the subject of a decision.” 154  In this regard, the 

Commission took into account that the purpose of the proceedings initiated by Javier Fornerón was 

to establish and maintain a relationship with his daughter, and that the length of time of the 

proceedings affected seriously the rights the father and his daughter.155   

The Commission concluded that the “judicial proceedings related to guardianship and 

custody of a child must be handled expeditiously.” 156 The Commission reached this criteria in view 

of the jurisprudence of the European Court of Human Rights, which developed the concept of the 

“duty to act with exceptional diligence,” especially in administrative and judicial proceedings 

involving the protection of the human rights of children. 157 

Furthermore, a most recent case before the Inter-American Court is Atala Riffo and daughters 

v. Chile.158 This case is relevant in relation to the protection of children’s rights because it focus more 

on the right to protection of the family and not on extrajudicial killings and forced disappearances 

like the first cases the Court and the Commission received. It still takes into account all the 
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standards that the Commission and the Court have developed to protect children. However, the 

importance of this case is that the Commission and the Court established some standards that must 

be applied specifically to the right to access to justice for children. These standards concern the 

application of the best interests of the girls by the national justice system, since they were separated 

from their mother on the basis of discriminatory prejudices.159 

The facts of this case show that Karen Atala lost care and custody of her daughters M., V., 

and R. due to discriminatory treatment regarding her sexual orientation. Karen Atala got divorced 

from the girl’s father, and as part of the dissolution of the marriage, it was established by mutual 

consent that Karen Atala would maintain the custody and care of the girls.160 Nevertheless, the 

father of M., V., and R. filed a suit for custody on the basis that the girls’ were in danger because her 

mother was involved in a lesbian relationship, which put them at risk of contracting sexually 

transmitted diseases such as herpes and AIDS.161 Even though, the first instance decision granted 

custody of the girls to Karen Atala, later, the Supreme Court ruled that Karen Atala should not 

retain custody of her daughters on the grounds that Ms. Atala was cohabiting with a person of her 

same sex. 162 

In the report on the merits of the Atala Riffo case, the Commission declared that although 

the State sought to protect the best interests of M., V., and R. as minors, “there was no logical causal 

relationship between the means and the end since the decisions were based on discriminatory 

prejudices and not in an objective assessment of the parents’ capacity to exercise custody over their 

daughters.”163 The Commission stated that the best interests of the girls “cannot be used by the State 

as a pretext to discriminate against a specific group of people, and that removing children from their 

home environment must be an exceptional measure, on account of the irreparable damage it can 

cause to the structure of the family and their life plans.”164  
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Moreover, the Commission analyzed the implementation of the best interest of the child 

when facing justice systems together with their right to be heard. It established that “the girls were 

entitled to a justice system that would look out for their interests at all stages in the proceedings by 

listening to them and by investigating and impartially and objectively assessing the capacity of both 

parents to care for them.”165 In relation to this, the inter-American Court stated in its judgment of 

the case that “those responsible for applying the law, whether in the administrative or judicial 

sphere, must take into account the specific conditions of the child and his or her best interests to 

decide on the child’s participation, as appropriate, in determining his or her rights.”166 

Overall, the Commission and the Court in this case addressed the core principles contained 

in the Convention on the Rights of the Child and applied them to the right to access to justice of the 

girls involved. Even though the standards developed in this case were focused to the national justice 

system, they can be applied mutatis mutandi to ensure the access to international justice for children, 

since it is recognized that the right to access to justice encloses all justice systems, including 

international jurisdictions. 167 

Additionally, in other cases concerning children’s rights, the Commission has established a 

special protection to the children involved due to their specific vulnerability. Even though these 

cases do not specifically address the right to access to justice for children, they established the 

especial approach the Commission and the Court give to cases involving children. 

An example is the Case 12.189 Dildia Yean and Violeta Boslca (Dominican Republic), where the 

Commission ordered precautionary measures to protect the rights of the children. 168 In this case, the 

Inter-American Commission received a complaint lodged by the International Human Rights Law 

Clinic of the University of California Berkeley, CEJIL, and MUDHA on behalf of the girls Dilcia 
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Yean and Violeta Bosica. 169 They affirmed the Dominican Republic had denied these two girls 

citizenship even though they were born within the territory of the Dominican Republic, where the 

Constitution establishes the principle of jus soli. 170  

The Commission ordered in this case precautionary measures to assure that the girls were 

not expulsed from their country and to ensure that they were not deprived of their right to attend 

school, and to receive an education like any other child with Dominican citizenship. 171 The 

importance of these precautionary measures was that it added to the existing jurisprudence regarding 

discriminatory denials of the right to education for children. The Commission considered the girls 

vulnerable situation and protected the girls’ right to education, therefore affirming education as a 

human right of all children. 172 

Another example of the special protection given to children in the Inter-American System is 

the Case 12.517 Gregoria Herminia Contreras et al. vs. El Salvador. This case concerned the force 

disappearance of girls and boys between 1981 and 1983. 173 The disappearances were at the hands of 

members of various military bodies who conducted “counterinsurgency operations” in the context 

of an armed conflict in the country. 174 In this case the Inter-American Commission stated that due 

to the characteristics of it and the fact that all of the victims were children, the obligations of the 

State should be interpreted in conjunction with Article 19 of the American Convention. 175 This 

article establishes that “every minor child has the right to the measures of protection required by his 

condition as a minor on the part of his family, society, and the state.”176 This means that children are 

entitled to special measures of protection.  

The notion of special protection was further developed in the jurisprudence of Inter-

American Court. The Court has established that children possess special rights accruing to their 
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child status. 177 Furthermore, article 19 of the American Convention should be understood as a 

complementary right of children, owing to their stage of physical and emotional development. 178 A 

case in which the Court described the special protection on children was the Case of the “Juvenile 

Reeducation Institute” v Paraguay. 179 This case was related to the deaths and injuries suffered by 

juveniles detained in the “Panchito López” Center, which did not had the proper infrastructure for a 

detention facility. 180 The Center was a facility for incarcerating children in conflict with the law. 181 

Due to the lack of a proper infrastructure, there were several fires at the Center that lead to the 

dead, injury or burn of several inmates. 182 

In the judgment of this case, the Court established that due to the fact that the alleged 

victims were children, article 19 of the American Convention was an added right, which “the 

Convention established for those who, because of their physical and emotional development, require 

special protection.” 183 Furthermore, the Court affirmed that children, like adults, “have the same 

rights as all human beings [...] and also special rights derived from their condition, and these are 

accompanied by specific duties of the family, society, and the State.” 184 

In addition to the previous approaches to children’s rights, one of the Commission and the 

Court’s main advances to the protection of children is that they have developed since the first cases 

they received, the notion of the existence of a Corpus Juris to protect the rights of minors. The 

creation of this notion by the Commission can be also seen in the Case 12.517 Gregoria Herminia 

Contreras et al. vs. El Salvador. 185 In this case, the IACHR developed the notion of the corpus juris on 

the human rights of the child stating that:  

“For an interpretation of a State's obligations vis-a-vis minors, in addition to the provision of 

the American Convention, the Commission considers it important to refer to other 
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international instruments that contain even more specific rules regarding the protection of 

children. Those instruments include the Convention on the Rights of the Child and the 

various United Nations declarations on the subject. This combination of the regional and 

universal human rights systems for purposes of interpreting the Convention is based on 

Article 29 of the American Convention and on the consistent practice of the Court and of 

the Commission in this sphere.” 186 

Following this line, the Commission also established that what happened to the victims 

constituted forced disappearance and that its conclusion was consistent with the development of the 

subject in international human rights law where the concept of forced disappearance had been 

related to the disappearance of children in armed conflicts. 187 The Commission cited several bodies, 

like the UN Working Group on Enforced or Involuntary Disappearances, that had established that 

the disappearance of a child; his or her wrongful removal; and the loss of a parent through 

disappearance, are serious violations of children's rights. 188 

Likewise, the first case related to children’s rights that was brought to the Inter-American 

Court was Villagran Morales vs Guatemala in 1999, establish this notion of corpus juris. 189 This case 

was brought by the organizations Casa Alianza and the Center for Justice and International Law. 

The facts of this case involved five street children aged 15 to 20 who were kidnapped, tortured, and 

executed extra-judicially by police officers. 190 This was part of a systematic pattern of violence 

against “street children”, which included threats, detentions, cruel, inhuman, and degrading 

treatment, and homicides, as a means for countering juvenile delinquency and destitution. 191 The 

Court found Guatemala had violated the right to life, physical integrity, personal liberty, fair trial, 

judicial protection, and children’s right to special protection. 192 
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In this case, the Court established concepts that were fundamental to the jurisprudence on 

children’s rights like the double-discrimination affecting children living in the streets, the scope of 

protective measures applicable to children’s rights, and the concept of a decent life, among others. 193 

Nonetheless, the most important notion that the Court developed in this case was the one of corpus 

juris. The Court established that the American Convention and the Convention on the Rights of the 

Child are part of an international corpus juris for the protection of the rights of children. 194 This 

means that there is a connection between both treaties and they should be applied together in cases 

concerning children. 195 

Furthermore, the Inter-American Court has also established more standards concerning 

children’s rights and their right to access to international justice in its advisory opinions. The most 

important one in relation to the access of justice for children is the advisory opinion no. 17 on “The 

juridical status and human rights of the child.” 196 In this document, the Court established that articles 8 and 

25 on the right to a fair trial and on the right to a judicial protection must be applied in conjunction 

with article 19 of the American Convention.197 In this regard, article 19 recognizes the special 

protection of children and obligates States to develop norms to ensure the protection of children. 

Furthermore, any legal development done by the States regarding measures for protection of 

children must take into account that children are subjects of their own rights. 198 

The Court in this document also established that these provisions must be read together 

with the provisions of the Convention on the Rights of the Child. 199 It also stated that it is necessary 

to take into account the best interests of the child, ensure a comprehensive protection and a 

specialized justice, confidentiality and privacy, and establish specific ways and conditions for 

children to have access to judicial remedies, taking into account that their ability to act is not 

complete, “but rather linked to exercise of parental authority, and determined by their emotional 
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maturity and discernment.” 200 

The advisory opinion no. 17 marked a milestone in the development of regional 

jurisprudence in children’s rights, because it establishes some parameters that open the way for a 

process of development in the protection of the human rights of children in the region. 201 This 

opinion enhances the right to access to justice for children by establishing standards that must be 

taken into account when applying this right to access to justice contained in the provisions of the 

American Convention of Human Rights. 

V. International Child-friendly Justice 

Access to justice for children is recognized as a fundamental right in itself and as an essential 

prerequisite for the protection and promotion of all other human rights. 202 National and 

international norms and bodies have developed standards to ensure access to justice; however, these 

standards are often focused on adults. Children access to justice is not yet common or well 

developed. 203  

In recent years there has been an increasing attention to the access to justice for children, yet 

as seen in the jurisprudence of the international courts, it is often focused only on a national sphere. 

Nevertheless, most of these standards are developed to make justice systems child-friendly in 

general, which gives the opening to apply them also in an international sphere. This situation can be 

seen in the recent Report of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights on Access 

to justice for children, where it recognizes that access to justice encloses all justice systems: civil, 

administrative and criminal spheres of national jurisdictions, international jurisdictions, as well as 

alternative and restorative dispute resolution mechanisms, and all relevant judicial proceedings, 

affecting children. 204 
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International justice should be child-friendly to ensure that these mechanisms are accessible 

to children. A child-friendly justice “means creating a justice system which guarantees the respect 

and the effective implementation of all children’s rights, giving due consideration to the child’s level 

of maturity and understanding and to the circumstances of the case. 205 In general, a child-sensitive 

justice should be “accessible, age-appropriate, speedy, diligent, adapted to and focused on the needs 

and rights of the child, and should fully respect the rights of the child, respecting the rights of the 

child including the rights to due process, to participate in and to understand the proceedings, to 

respect for private and family life and to integrity and dignity.” 206  

Furthermore, the elements of the access to justice for children must be taken into account, 

including the rights to relevant information, an effective remedy, a fair trial, to be heard, as well as to 

enjoy these rights without discrimination. 207 Therefore, to make international mechanisms fully 

accessible in practice is important to develop standards and measures to ensure that children have a 

true access to a child-friendly justice and that their rights will be protected. 

a. Main principles of a child-friendly justice 

In addition to all of the standards developed in the jurisprudence of the European and the 

Inter-American system, the notion of a child-friendly justice has been developed by other 

international bodies. In this regard, the Council of Europe recently adopted some guidelines to 

ensure that justice takes into account children special situation, and the UN High Commissioner for 

Human Rights issued a report on the access to justice for children. Both documents establish 

various standards on child friendly justice. 

In 2010, the Council of Europe adopted the Guidelines on child friendly justice intended to 

enhance children’s access to and treatment in justice. 208 These Guidelines address issues such as the 
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family, mistrust of authority, the need for respect of the views of the child, and the importance for 

children to be listened to. 209 The guidelines adopted as fundamental principles of a child-friendly 

justice participation of children, the best interests of the child, dignity, protection from 

discrimination and the rule of law. 210 Furthermore, these guidelines address the elements that should 

be taken into account to ensure a child-friendly justice before, during and after the judicial 

proceedings. 211 

The UN High Commissioner for Human Rights report on the access to justice for children 

establishes that the general principles and relevant provisions of the Convention on the Rights of 

the Child, as well as all other relevant human rights norms and standards, should be taken into 

account to ensure effective access to justice for children.212 It also establishes principles that must 

guide the proceedings in the judicial systems before and during the proceedings. Overall, the main 

principles both documents addressed regarding child-friendly justice are the following. 

Participation of children during the proceedings is one of the main principles of a child-

friendly justice.  This principle includes the right of all children to be informed about their rights, to 

be given appropriate ways to access justice and to be consulted and heard in proceedings involving 

or affecting them.213 In this regard, Committee on the Rights of the Child has underline that it is not 

necessary per se that the child understands every detail of what is going on; he or she should have 

sufficient understanding of those aspects that are relevant for the forming of his views.214 

Concerning the process before the international courts is fundamental to take into account 

the principle of respect of the views of the child. In particular, the child must be provided the 

opportunity to be heard in any judicial proceeding affecting him or her, either directly or through a 

representative.215 Wherever possible, children should be heard directly and States must ensure that 
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their views are given due consideration.216 However, taking into account the views of the child 

without hearing the child in person is possible in some exceptions, particularly in cases involving 

very young children, or when the child has been a victim of a criminal offence, sexual abuse, 

violence, or other forms of mistreatment’. 217 Nonetheless, this situation of the child should not be 

used to justify the denial of the child’s right to express his views. 218 

This principle to respect the views of the child is established in article 12 of the Convention 

on the Rights of the Child. Article 12 imposes no age limit and confirmed that children are able to 

form views from the youngest age, even when they may be unable to express them verbally, yet their 

opinion must be taken into account in accordance with the child’s age and discernment.219 State 

authorities should presume that a child has the capacity to form his or her own views and should 

recognize that he or she has the right to express them.220 It is not up to the child to first prove his or 

her capacity. 221 

In sum, the child’s views and wishes must be taken into account when determining any 

measures to be adopted in relation to him or her. 222 This includes giving due weight to their views in 

accordance with their maturity and taking into account any communication difficulties they may 

have to make this participation meaningful. 223 

A second principle that must be bearded in mind to guarantee a child-friendly justice is the 

principle of the best interests of the child. According to this principle, children have the right to 

have their best interests be a primary consideration in all matters concerning them. 224 In relation to 

this principle, a comprehensive approach should be adopted so as to take adequate account of all 

interests at stake. 225 Related to this principle, is important to ensure that children are given a special 

attention for their personal situation and specific needs. 226 
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A third principle that should be taken into account in a child-friendly justice is the protection 

from discrimination. This principle establishes that the rights of children shall be secured “without 

discrimination on any grounds such as sex, race, color or ethnic background, age, language, religion, 

political or other opinion, national or social origin, socio-economic background, status of their 

parent(s), association with a national minority, property, birth, sexual orientation, gender identity or 

other status.” 227 In relation to access to justice, children, are entitled to equal access to judicial 

mechanisms without distinction of any kind. 228 Additionally, all parties in judicial or legal 

proceedings must be treated without any discrimination. 229  

Overall, a child-friendly justice is based on the core principles established in the Convention 

on the Rights of the Child, since these principles are widely recognized as establishing the minimum 

standards all actions concerning children should follow.230 

b. Elements of a child-friendly international justice 

In addition to the principles listed above, a child-friendly justice is formed by fundamental 

elements that can be divided in those necessary before, during and after the proceedings. In the first 

stage, before the proceedings, a child-friendly justice ensures that alternatives to judicial proceedings 

such as mediation or other alternative dispute resolution mechanisms are available for children.231 

Additionally, information of the court proceeding or the alternatives outside court settings must be 

available for children and in a child-friendly language. 232 This information should also explain the 

possible consequences of each option. 233 Also, children should have the opportunity to obtain legal 

advice or other assistance to determine which of the available mechanisms is the most appropiate 

for them. 234 

Regarding the elements during the proceeding, a child-friendly justice reaffirms the need to 
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respect all legal guarantees and safeguards at all stages of the process, like due process, the right to 

privacy, and the guarantee of legal aid and representation when there is a conflict of interest between 

the child and the parent or other legal guardian. 235 It also establishes “responsibilities, rights and 

duties for parents, legal guardians or other persons legally responsible for the child to provide, in a 

manner consistent with the evolving capacities of the child, appropriate direction and guidance in 

the exercise by the child of its rights.” 236  

A child-friendly justice also encompass that decision-makers and lawyers representing 

children should be trained in children’s rights and be capable of communicating with children at 

their level of understanding. 237 Additionally, during the proceedings, the right of children to be heard 

and to express their views should be always taken into account. 238 Also, the urgency principle should 

be applied to provide a speedy response and protect the best interests of the child. 239 Lastly, cases 

involving children should be dealt in a non-intimidating and a child-sensitive setting. 240 

Finally, after the proceedings, a child-friendly justice establishes in general that the child’s 

lawyer or legal representative should communicate and explain the judgment to the child in a 

language adapted to the child’s level of understanding. 241 Also, national authorities should take all 

necessary steps to facilitate the execution of judicial decisions involving and affecting children 

without delay. In relation to the execution of judicial decisions, guidance and support should be 

offered to children and their families by specialised services. 242 Moreover, as part of the remedies 

available to children, in a child-friendly justice, health care and appropriate social and therapeutic 

intervention programmes an services for child victims of violence, abuse or other crimes should be 

provided, ideally free of charge. 243 

In sum, when a justice system is child-friendly, it treats children with dignity, respect, care 
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and fairness. 244 It is accessible, listens to children, takes their views seriously and makes sure that 

their interests are protected. 245 A child-friendly justice guarantees that all children have adequate 

access to justice and tthat they receive a respectful and fair treatment in justice.246 

c. Creating a child-friendly international justice 

Overall, a child-friendly international justice tries to ensure that children have a true access to 

justice and to improve the treatment of them in the judicial proceedings. However, international 

mechanisms are not well known to children or for those working with and for them. 247 As a result, 

there are few children’s rights advocates who will use these mechanisms. 248 In this regard, to ensure 

the access of children to justice is necessary, as the first step, to ensure that children and those 

working with them know of the existence and accessibility to children of the international 

mechanisms. 249   

In order to implement a child-friendly justice at the international level is fundamental to start 

by raising awareness on the existing proceedings for children and to provide professionals with 

adequate training in order to guarantee the best interests of the child.250 This can be done through 

the dissemination of information among the States population and local NGO’s. 251 The information 

about the mechanisms should also be in a child-friendly language and located in places where 

children and their representatives are, like in schools, hospitals or other institutions. 252 Furthermore, 

regarding the training of organizations and professionals working with and for children, this can 

include how to use these mechanisms, and the promotion of their use by spreading information 

about the impact that the successful use of them have in some cases. 253 

A second issue that should be addressed is the legal capacity of children to file applications. 

In most countries, children do not have locus standi before the national courts. 254 The only way they 
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can access the domestic mechanisms is through their parents or legal representatives. In relation to 

this, States must ensure that children have direct access to international mechanisms; this means that 

there is no legal principle requiring the parents’ consent. 255 

In practice, parents and children initiate together many of the applications before the 

international bodies, however, parents can also be the direct or indirect perpetrators of violations of 

rights being in direct conflict with their children. This situation puts children in a vulnerable position 

since parents may seek to pursue their own interests rather than their children’s interests.256 

Additionally, this can leave children with little, or no, involvement in the procedure.257 Therefore, to 

make international mechanisms fully accessible is important to develop a process to ensure that the 

application is pursuing the child’s best interests. A good staring point is the list of elements the 

European System used in its jurisprudence to determine if the children had an adequate 

representation during the proceedings before it. 

Additionally, other aspect that the international bodies should always pay especial attention 

when analyzing the admissibility of an application concerning children’s rights is the exhaustion of 

domestic remedies. This pre-requisite of the existing international mechanisms can prevent the legal 

standing of children before the international courts; therefore, this condition should be reviewed 

taking into account the special situation of children. International bodies should be careful not to 

reject applications unless they are confident that children had a true access to domestic remedies, 

either by them alone or by a representative, and in this case that their interests were truly 

represented. 258  

Furthermore, in relation of the admissibility requirements of the international mechanisms, 

another point that the courts should review carefully is the time limit rule. In this regard 
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international court should also apply a flexible approach regarding children applications due to the 

lack of existing information on the available mechanisms for children and how to use them. 259  In 

this situation, children that apply late might not have had access to information on the use of the 

mechanisms; therefore, is important to analyze each case to avoid rejecting applications that were 

late as a consequence of the barriers children face to access international justice. 260 

Regarding the process before the international courts, is important to ensure that the whole 

process is child-sensitive by ensuring the anonymity of the child applicant when necessary, the 

respect of the views of the child, and that his or her opinions are given proper weight or taken into 

account.261 Moreover, is also fundamental to ensure that the people involved in those mechanisms, 

like decision-makers, judges, support staff, and lawyers and representatives are given adequate 

training on children’s issues and are therefore, sensible to the children special situation. 262 

Also, international courts should apply in their judgments the Convention on the Rights of 

the Child, since it is the most important instrument on the protection of children, in order to 

complement and broaden the protection of the rights established in the regional mechanisms. The 

notion of the corpus juris developed in the Inter-American system could serve as a guide to ensure 

that other international bodies apply the existing instruments on the protection of the rights of the 

child. 

Finally, the decisions of the international courts concerning children should be issued in a 

child-friendly language, or summaries of those decisions should be available for children. 263 Also an 

explanation of the judgments should be provided to children in a language according to the level of 

his or her understanding. 264 Concerning the execution of judgments, Courts should place special 

attention to the follow-up mechanisms to ensure States enforce those judgments as rapidly as 
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possible, in order to guarantee that the remedies for the violations are executed while children are 

still in their childhood. 265 

VI. Conclusion 

International and regional human rights norms provide a wide framework for ensuring the 

right to access to justice for children. This right is defined as an essential prerequisite for the 

protection and promotion of all other human rights of children. However, only few complaints 

regarding children’s rights have been initiated in the international regional systems. In practice most 

of these applications are filed by the parents or a representative on behalf of the child. 

As a result of the special and dependent status of children, they often face various challenges 

or barriers in accessing justice. In order to overcome those barriers, international courts, like the 

European and Inter-American Court have developed a flexible approach when addressing 

complaints related to children’s rights. This approach aims to ensure a better protection of the rights 

of children when entering the international justice.  

In order to ensure a child-friendly justice, international courts must take into account the 

standards set in the Convention on the Rights of the Child, to include legal safeguards to protect the 

child’s best interests, the protection from discrimination; and to ensure a free and safe participation 

in proceedings throughout the justice process. Moreover, other international bodies have established 

elements that must be follow to ensure justice is sensible to the children needs. In general, a child-

friendly justice should be accessible to children, listen to them and take their views seriously, but 

also treat them with dignity, respect, and fairness. 

In sum, ensuring the access of children to international justice and moreover, to a child-
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friendly international justice is fundamental to promote and enforce all of their rights and to ensure 

that those rights will be protected and respected. Therefore, international bodies and especially, 

international courts should develop and implement further standards to achieve a true access of 

children to international justice. 
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